
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265/3267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 
Date: 13 March 2024 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts. 
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/


Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 

  
3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 December 2023..  
  

4.   Quarterly Code of Conduct Complaints Update Report (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Committee on Member Code of 
Conduct complaints received during quarter 3 of 23/24 (1 October to 31 
December 2023). 
  
  

5.   Annual Report - Maintaining Ethical Standards (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 

 This annual report to the Audit and Performance Committee is submitted in 
accordance with the Committee’s term of reference as follows: 
  
“To receive an annual report on the District Council’s ethical governance 
arrangements”. 
  
One of the roles of the council’s Monitoring Officer is to advance good 
governance and ensure the highest standards of ethical behaviour are 
maintained through the effective discharge of their statutory duties. 
  
  

6.   Local Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 

 This report recommends the approval of a local code of corporate 
governance for 2024/25. 
  
  

7.   Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the Head of East Kent 
Audit Partnership (Pages 35 - 56) 
 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 
December 2023. 
  
  

8.   Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
 

 This report sets out the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for 
approval. 

Page 2



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 

  
9.   22/23 Audit Findings Report  

 
 

 The report summarises progress, findings and adjustments for the 2022-23 
financial statements audit to date. 
  
Report to follow. 
  

10.   22/23 Auditor's Annual Report  
 
 

 The report summarises the value for money work carried out for 2022-23 
over the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 
  
Report to follow. 
  
  

11.   Annual Report to the Audit and Governance Committee (Pages 71 - 
76) 
 
 

 This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024 and details the impact that it has made on t
[...]
ter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher (Vice-Chair), 

Adrian Lockwood, Liz McShane (Chair), David Wimble 
and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Liz Grant 
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Democratic Services and Lead Specialist), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Lydia Morrison 
(Interim S151 Officer), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of 
Audit Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of 
Audit), Sophia.Y.Brown@uk.gt.com and Adrian Tofts 
(Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Sophia Y Brown, Grant Thornton 

Andy Vanburen – Independent Member 
 

 
 

20. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Butcher, Lockwood and Wing declared that they were all directors 
on the Board of Oportunitas. They remained in the meeting. 
 

21. Minutes 
 
The Chair asked if there was an update with regards to the service Veolia 
provided. An update would be circulated once the relevant officers had been 
spoken to. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. Review of Polling District and Polling Places 2023 
 
Section 18 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended by Part 4 
of the Electoral Administration Act 2006) places a duty on the Council to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 6 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

conduct a review of polling places and polling districts every four years. The last 
review was concluded by Folkestone & Hythe District Council in September 
2019. This Report outlines the steps the Council is taking to comply with this 
duty and seeks approval from Council to approve the provisional decisions and 
resulting recommendations made.  
  
The Democratic Services and Elections Lead Specialist informed members that 
the 6-week consultation included, in addition to satisfying statutory 
requirements, over 900 community organisations being contacted to invite 
comment about the current set up, and about the proposals from the Acting 
Returning Officer. The Acting Returning Officer proposals, representations and 
comments that have been received have resulted in recommendations for 
several changes to polling places (stations) and these are shown in appendix 2 
of the report. He would also like to thank all those polling stations who have 
helped in the past, present and future. 
  
Proposed by Councillor John Wing 
Seconded by Councillor Adrian Lockwood and 
  
Resolved: 
1.       To receive and note report AuG/23/15. 
2.       To approve the provisional decisions listed in this report as the 

Polling Districts, Polling Places and Stations for the next four years, 
or until an ad-hoc review triggered by the Council in the interim. 

3.       To adopt the proposals as outlined in Appendix 2, with the 
implementation to coincide with the revision or alteration of the 
electoral register on 01 February 2024. 

  
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

23. Update to Corporate Risk Register 
 
The report provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register, last considered 
by the Audit and Governance Committee on 13 September 2023.  
  
The Strategy, Policy and Performance Lead Specialist updated members on the 
changes and risks reflected in the appendices to the report, informing that there 
would be a further update on the projects in March 2024. 
  
The following points were noted: 
  

       That although the report indicated 9 extreme, 6 high and 1 moderate 
rating this was not unusual, and members should not be worried as the 
report is not materially different from previous update reports taken to the 
committee, but it does reflect the importance of the major projects 
captured by the risk register and the economic climate affecting councils 
across the country. 

Page 2Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 6 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

       C1 Organisational Capacity – this is reported to the Personnel 
Committee throughout the year. 

       C2 Delivery of Otterpool Park – officers are monitoring the governance 
arrangements and will report back to the committee regularly. 

       C12 Cyber Threat – ICT colleagues continue to upgrade and monitor the 
systems with regular updates presented to CLT and then, if the severity 
of the situation required, reported to members. 

  
Proposed by Councillor James Butcher 
Seconded by Councillor John Wing and  
  
Resolved: 
1.       To receive and note report AuG/23/16. 
  
(Voting: For 4: Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 
[...]
chieving the 
agreed 350 days by the end of March each year (over 12 months). The 
percentage reported could be against the quarterly target, it has always 
been reported this way, as it is simply cumulative as the year 
progresses.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Adrian Lockwood 
Seconded by Councillor James Butcher and 
  
Resolved: 
1.       To receive and note Report AuG/23/17. 
2.       To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
  
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

25. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 
 
The report presents the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focuses on their 
proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2022/23 and an 
update on the audit fees. 
  
The Audit Partner, Grant Thornton informed members that there were no 
significant changes from 21/22, the risks were similar and reported in the report.  
  
It was noted that the accounts audit will now complete March 2024 instead of 
February 2024, the reasons for this are shown within the report. The timetable 
is very tight to meet deadlines. 
  
Proposed by Councillor John Wing 
Seconded by Councillor Adrian Lockwood and  
  
Resolved: 
1.       To receive and note Report AuG/23/18. 
2.       To receive and note Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for the year ended 

31 March 2023 and audit fees as outlined within the Appendix to 
this report. 

  
(Voting: For 4: Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

26. Update on Change of Governance Arrangements 
 
The report provides the Committee with a brief update on the progress of the 
work of the Constitution Working Group in relation the Council’s decision on 21 
June 2023 to change its governance arrangements from a Leader and Cabinet 

Page 4Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee - 6 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

executive form of governance to committee system as of the Annual Meeting of 
Council to be held in May 2024. 
  
The Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Se
[...]
on 11 December 2023. 

  
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

27. Annual Governance Statement Actions - update on 2023/24 actions 
 

Page 5Page 11



Audit and Governance Committee - 6 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

The report presented the current position on progress towards achieving the 
2023-24 actions set out in the Annual Governance Statement.  
  
The Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Service Delivery informed that 
during the process all Terms of Reference will be updated to reflect changes 
moving forward but it is anticipated that the Audit and Governance would 
remain the same. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Adrian Lockwood 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 
  
Resolved: 
1.       To receive and note report AuG/23/20. 
2.       To note the progress towards achieving the actions in the Annual 

Governance Statement (Appendix 1). 
  
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  

Page 6Page 12



 

          
 
 

 
 

Report Number AuG/23/22 
 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance      
Date:  13 March 2024 
Status:  Non – executive decision      
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – 

Governance and Law 
 
SUBJECT: QUARTERLY CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update to the Committee on Member Code of 
Conduct complaints received during quarter 3 of 23/24 (1 October to 31 
December 2023). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report AuG/23/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2024

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that relevant authorities have 

a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and co-opted Members of the authority. 
 

1.2 Authorities are required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is 
expected of Members when they are acting in that capacity. 
 

1.3 Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 require
[...]

3.1  A summary of the perceived risks follows: 
 
Perceived risk Seriousness Likelihood Preventative 

action 
 

None    
 
 
 
4.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
4.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 

 
No legal comments. 

 
4.2  Finance Officer’s Comments (TM) 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4.3  Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) 
 
 There are no diversity and equalities implications arising from this report.  
 
5.  CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 
Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – Governance and Law 
Tel No: 01303 853253 
Email: Amandeep.khroud@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
None 

 

Page 15

mailto:Amandeep.khroud@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number AuG/23/23 
 
 
 

To:  Audit and Governance    
Date:  13 March 2024 
Status:  Non Executive   
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director, Governance 

and Law 
 
SUBJECT:   ANNUAL REPORT - MAINTAINING ETHICAL 

STANDARDS 
 
SUMMARY: This annual report to the Audit and Performance Committee is 
submitted in accordance with the Committee’s term of reference as follows: 
 
“To receive an annual report on the District Council’s ethical governance 
arrangements”. 
 
One of the roles of the council’s Monitoring Officer is to advance good governance 
and ensure the highest standards of ethical behaviour are maintained through the 
effective discharge of their statutory duties. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AUG/23/23. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2024

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The introduction of the Local Government Act 2000 brought about an 

increased focus by the Gov
[...]
rch 2024   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Lydia Morrison – Interim Director – Corporate Services 

(S151)  
 
SUBJECT: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF 

THE EAST KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2023. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control 
environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/23/26. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2024

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 
 
2. AUDIT REPORTING 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to the relevant Heads of 
Service, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.    

 
2.2. Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 

the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council. 

 
2.3. An assurance statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be subs
[...]
 

 
 
 
 

61% 
 
 

50% 
 
 

0% 
 
 

3.37 
 
 

50% 
 
 
 

 
Target 

 
 
 
 

60% 
 
 

50% 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

3.5 
 
 

50% 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

         

 Report Number AuG/23/25 
 
 

To:  Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:  13 March 2024   
Status:  Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Lydia Morrison – Interim Director – Corporate 

Services (S151)  
 
SUBJECT: DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months 
for approval.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: In 
order to comply with best practice, the Audit & Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal 
control environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/23/25. 
2. That Members approve (but not direct) the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 

2024-25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2024

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



1. Introduction and Background. 
1.1 The purpose of the Council’s Audit & Governance Committee is to provide 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and 
the associated control environment, independent review of the Authority’s 
financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the 
Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to 
oversee the financial reporting process. 

1.2 In accordance with current best practice, the Audit & Governance Committee 
should “review and assess the annual internal audit work plan”. The purpose of 
this report is to help the Committee assess whether the East Kent Audit 
Partnership has the necessary resources and access to information to enable it 
to fulfil its mandate and is equipped to perform in accordance with the 
Professional 
[...]
 10   

Security of the civic building  Service 2019-20 Reasonable Reasonable       10 

Sports Income C4 2019-20 Reasonable Reasonable   10     

Hythe Swimming Pool Service  2017-18 Reasonable Reasonable 10       

Taxis Service  2019-20 Reasonable/Ltd Reasonable   10     

Flexi / Sick Leave / Annual leave  C1 2016-17 Reasonable Reasonable 10       

Employee Allowances and Expenses  C1 2019-20 Substantial Substantial     10   

         
 

P
age 70



          

Report number AuG/23/24 

 

 

To:    Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:    13 March 2024 
Status:    Non-executive decision 
Head of Service: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director Governance 

Law and Regulatory Services   
 
 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system of internal control 
in operation. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to agree the recommendation below 
to ensure that the Audit and Governance Committee is fulfilling its duties and 
performing effectively. This report sets out the steps it has taken to ensure the 
effectiveness of its work.  This report will then be presented to Full Council for their 
information. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1.      To receive and note Report AuG/23/24. 

This report will be made 
public on 5 March 2024 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1   The purposes of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee are outlined 

in the constitution.  
 
1.2      Listed below are the terms of reference for the Audit part of the Committee: 
 

a) Review and approve the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion 
and reports to members, and monitor management action in response 
to the issues raised by external audit. 

b) To consider the Head of Internal Audit
[...]
 (AK)  
 

This report does not directly have any diversity and equality implications.  
 
7. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 
Amandeep Khroud 
Tel: 01303 853253 
E-mail: Amandeep.khroud@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: None 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

 

Report Number AuG/23/27 
 
 
 

To:  Audit and Governance Committee    
Date:  13 March 2024 
Status:  Non key 
Responsible Officer: Adrian Tofts, Strategy and Policy Manager 
 Jonathan Hicks, Governance, Performance & Risk 

Manager 
 
SUBJECT:   UPDATE TO CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register, last 
considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 6 December 2023. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
So that Folkestone & Hythe District Council is fully apprised of the risks facing the 
organisation and takes mitigating measures as appropriate.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/23/27. 
2. That Audit and Governance Committee reviews: 

a. The draft corporate risk register overview (Appendix 1). 
b. The corporate risk register (Appendix 2). 
c. The risk matrix (Appendix 3).  
and makes any necessary recommendations regarding the district 
council’s management of risk.  

3. That Audit and Governance Committee notes the work that will be 
undertaken to review the Council’s risk management procedures, led by 
the new Governance, Performance & Risk Management Team created as 
part of the recent restructure (see section 3). 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2024

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Effective risk management is key to the management of Folkestone & Hythe 
District Council. The corporate risk register seeks to provide Members 
[...]
ary of Findings
	2.2.1	Audit Scope
	2.2.2	Summary of Findings
	2.3.1	Audit Scope
	2.3.2	Summary of Findings
	2.4.1	Audit Scope
	2.4.2	Summary of Findings

	5.0	CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN
	7.0	INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE
	PROGRESS AGAINST THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN 2023/24


	8 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-24 - Previously presented to and approved at Audit & Governance Committee meetings.
	Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

	11 Annual Report to the Audit and Governance Committee
	1.  INTRODUCTION

	12 update to Corporate Risk Register
	To:		Audit and Governance Committee
	App 1 - Update to Corp Risk Reg
	App 2 - Update to Corp Risk Reg
	App 3 - Update to Corp Risk Reg
	Register
	Sheet1


	13 Glossary (needs to be at end of pack)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher (Vice-Chair), David Godfrey, 

Adrian Lockwood, Liz McShane (Chair), David Wimble 
and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Jonathan Hicks (Governance, Performance & Risk 

Manager), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Daniella Loxton 
(Capital & Treasury Senior Specialist), Lydia Morrison 
(Interim S151 Officer), Ola Owolabi (Chief Financial 
Services Officer), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of Audit 
Partnership), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Jonathan 
Smith (Chief Accountant), Sophia.Y.Brown@uk.gt.com 
and Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present:  Andy Vanburen, Independent Member 

 
 
 

28. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Butcher, Lockwood and Wing declared that they are all directors on 
the Board of Oportunitas. They remained in the meeting. 
 

29. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

30. Quarterly Code of Conduct Complaints Update Report 
 
This report provided an update to the Committee on Member Code of Conduct 
complaints received during quarter 3 of 23/24 (1 October to 31 December 
2023).  
  
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Seconded by Councillor John Wing and 
  
Resolved: To receive and note report AuG/23/22. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  

31. Annual Report - Maintaining Ethical Standards 
 
This annual report to the Audit and Governance Committee is submitted in 
accordance with the Committee’s term of reference as follows:  
  
“To receive an annual report on the District Council’s ethical governance 
arrangements”.  
  
One of the roles of the council’s Monitoring Officer is to advance good 
governance and ensure the highest standards of ethical behaviour are 
maintained through the effective discharge of their statutory duties. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Adrian Lockwood 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 
  
Resolved:  To receive and note report AUG/23/23. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

32. Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
This report recommends the approval of a local code of corporate  
governance for 2024/25. 
  
Councillor Butcher made a couple of observations, firstly referring to the 
engagement re the Committee System and those from the community who 
attended said they did not feel we had reached out far enough and this 
therefore could do with refreshing and looking at the council’s ways of 
engagement going forward. 
  
Secondly, he said that when the committee received the community safety 
initiatives it is not easy to see if the council is making a difference to the 
outcomes and it was a challenge to track how our initiatives and activities make 
a difference on these outcomes identified. 
  
Proposed by Councillor James Butcher 
Seconded by Councillor John Wing and 
  
Resolved:  
1. To receive and note report AuG/23/21. 
2. To adopt the local code of corporate governance appended. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
33. Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the Head of East Kent Audit 

Partnership 
 
This report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
(EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2023.  
  
The Head of East Kent Audit informed that 4 audits had been completed with 
the Executive Summary for each within the report. Members asked several 
questions relating to the following: 
  
Housing Anti-social behaviour is 5 high priority recommendations above usual – 
these cannot be easily compared to other similar audits, but officers have 
suggested improvement actions to address the risks identified within the report. 
  
The outstanding agreed actions in respect of Counter Fraud have been delayed 
due to staff changes, the work has now transferred to the Policy team. 
  
Corporate Governance Board – this is a board of officers who meet monthly to 
discuss governance issues across the council. Although it is a new board and in 
its early stages officers already feel it is very effective so far, enabling a range 
of topics such as budgeting, and risk management issues to be discussed.  
  
There are three deferred items on the plan progress table (the next agenda item 
shows them being rolled over to next year) a plan is set out annually in March 
and it is expected for there to be adjustments along the way with some urgent 
response work requests and some reviews taking longer than predicted to 
finalise. 
  
Proposed by Councillor John Wing 
Seconded by Councillor James Butcher and 
  
Resolved:  
1. To receive and note Report AuG/23/26. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

34. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
This report sets out the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for 
approval.  
  
Members paid particular interest to the top five identified risks as set out in the 
report with Cyber Security still being the top risk noting no significant change at 



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

this time. Audit officers have consulted Heads of Service, the s.151 Officer and 
CLT to propose the draft plan presented for members approval. 
  
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Adrian Lockwood and 
  
Resolved:  
1. To receive and note Report AuG/23/25. 
2. That Members approve (but not direct) the Council’s Internal Audit Plan 
for 2024-25. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

35. 22/23 Audit Findings Report 
 
The report summarised progress, findings and adjustments for the 2022-23 
financial statements audit to date.  
  
The committee noted the audit is substantially complete with a few outstanding 
matters. Although slightly behind at this stage the review process has begun 
and will be complete by the end of March 2024, this review will include any new 
additions or changes to be made and will be reported to committee at the 
special meeting in April. 
  
Officers informed that any issues that have arisen this time in respect of 
creditors/debtors have now been resolved and should not cause concern next 
time. 
  
Proposed by Councillor John Wing 
Seconded by Councillor Adrian Lockwood and  
  
Resolved:  
1.         To note Grant Thornton’s final 2022/23 Audit Findings report (ISA  

260) on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
2.          To note 2022/23 Annual Report on Value for Money. 
3.          To note the formal External Auditor (GT) Letter of Representation  

that will be signed by the Chairman of the Audit & Governance 
Committee and the Interim Director Governance and Finance 
Services (S151 Officer) as required by the external auditor at the 
conclusion of the audit. 

  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  

36. 22/23 Auditor's Annual Report 
 
The report summarised the value for money work carried out for 2022-23 over 
the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources.  



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

  
Grant Thornton informed that this report picks up from March report last year 
and shows an improvement in direction of travel, no risk to 2022/23. It provides 
7 improvement recommendations, which members noted following a number of 
questions. 
  
The Chief Financial Services Officer informed that the council has improved the 
way of reporting, improved budget setting significantly and moved forward since 
2022/23 and is on track for 2024.  
  
Proposed by Councillor James Butcher 
Seconded by Councillor David Godfrey and 
  
Resolved: To note and receive the Annual Auditor’s Report Aug/23/29 
presented by Grant Thornton and the recommendations for 
improvements. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

37. Annual Report to the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system of 
internal control in operation. 
  
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor John Wing and 
  
Resolved: To receive and note Report AuG/23/24. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

38. Update to Corporate Risk Register 
 
This report provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register, last considered 
by the Audit and Governance Committee on 6 December 2023. 
  
Members welcomed the new format presented to committee. They paid 
particular attention to the scoring of Princes Parade and the Levelling up fund 
and acknowledged that cyber risk is at the highest risk level and will remain so 
for some time. 
  
Moving forward the committee asked that the Change of Governance is 
monitored and asked that this is a standing item on all agendas going forward. 
Officers agreed that a verbal update would be given. 
  
Proposed by Councillor David Godfrey 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 



Audit and Governance Committee - 13 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

  
Resolved:  
1. To receive and note report AuG/23/27. 
2. That Audit and Governance Committee reviews: 
     a. The draft corporate risk register overview (Appendix 1). 
     b. The corporate risk register (Appendix 2). 
     c. The risk matrix (Appendix 3). 
and makes any necessary recommendations regarding the district 
council’s management of risk. 
3. That Audit and Governance Committee notes the work that will be 
undertaken to review the Council’s risk management procedures, led by 
the new Governance, Performance & Risk Management Team created as 
part of the recent restructure (see section 3). 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  


